
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, MAY 18, 2015 – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, 
Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Ms. Jaynes 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:03 p.m.  The meeting was held in 
Council Conference Room and was not recorded. 
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
C.  RESOLUTIONS  
 
Fernando and Nicole Garcia      Application #2015-07 
70 Crescent Drive, Block 74, Lot 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback along Edgewood Drive is 24 feet to the rear 
additional whereas 40 is the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .26 
whereas .256 is the maximum allowed.  The existing front-yard setback along Edgewood 
Avenue to the house is 22 feet.  The existing driveway is 1 foot from the property line 
and the curb cut is 19 feet. 
 
Mr. Pennisi moved this and Mr. Ping seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Mr. DeSarno and Mr. Nadelberg 
 
Marco and Michelle Scarabaggio     Application #2015-08 
106 Woodbine Circle, Block 76, Lot 27, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the addition is 35 feet whereas 40 is the 
minimum required.  The setback to the existing driveway is 1 foot. 
 
The Board was satisfied that the requirement to tie the leaders and gutters into the storm 
system in the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law sections of the resolution is 
sufficient and does not need to be added as a condition of the resolution.   
 
Mr. Pennisi moved this and Mr.  Grob seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Ms. Jaynes, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Mr. DeSarno and Mr. 
Nadelberg 
  



 
Clifford and Maura Smith      Application #2015-10 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32 (B) for permission to construct a fence.  The 
proposed fence is 4 feet high along Verona Road whereas 30 inches is the maximum 
height allowed. 
 
The Board confirmed that the resolution requires the fence to be at least 10 feet from the 
curb. 
 
Mr. Pennisi moved and Mr. Ping seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Mr. DeSarno and Mr. Nadelberg 
 
E.   PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 18, 2015 
 
Robert and Joanne Meyer      Application #2015-12 
17 Whitman Drive, Block 184, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed rear-yard setback is 31 feet to the deck whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The existing side-yard setback to the house is 9.93 feet.  The existing front-
yard setback is 35 feet.  The existing driveway is 20 feet wide and 3 feet from the 
property line.  The existing shed is 1 foot from the rear and side property lines.   
 
The only variance is for the rear yard.  All the rest are existing non-conformances. 
 
Casey and Alissa Rust      Application #2015-13 
430 Charnwood Road, Block 23, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974  
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed rear-yard setback is 28 feet to the deck whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The existing side-yard setback to the house is 10.59 feet.  The existing 
driveway is 20 feet wide. 
 
The rear yard is the only thing that requires a variance as the side-yard setback and 
driveway are existing non-conformances. 
 
G.  COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communications items. 
 
H.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
New Zoning Requirements  
 
The Board discussed the new zoning requirements that were adopted in April 2015 to 
replace floor area ratio requirements to control massing and bulk.  Mr. Ammitzboll 
doesn’t think the definition of a story, above grade makes.  He believes the definition is 
not necessary and the building height is all that matters.  
 
As a new Board member, Mr. Morgan asked what he should look at now that floor area 
ratio requirements have been eliminated.  The Board provided a brief history of FAR 
requirements that were put in place in the mid 1990s along with side- and rear-yard 
setbacks with a 2.5 story limitation to control the mass of a house.  At that time, there 



were several big houses being constructed that were too large for the lot or did not fit the 
scale of the neighborhood.  Pine Way where the houses were modest is size was one of 
the streets where this was happening.  The FAR requirements included the garage in the 
calculation.  Mr. Morin noted that New Providence is not the only municipality that 
included garages in the FAR calculation.  The new requirements are meant to control the 
mass and bulk of single-family residential dwellings. 
 
Village Shopping Center 
 
Jersey Mike’s has opened in the Village Shopping Center.  Orange Theory, which offers 
group interval fitness workouts, is scheduled to open in the shopping center as is Pure 
Barre which offers a full-body workout using a ballet bar. 
 
First Investors 
 
The Board noted that the bank looks as if it is right on the street. 
 
Economic Development Committee and the Downtown Concept Plan 
 
Chairman Nadelberg is now on the Economic Development Committee which has 
prepared a concept plan for downtown.  The plan, which identifies areas of opportunity in 
the downtown area, is available on the Borough’s website.  Chairman Nadelberg noted 
that a river walk behind the businesses on South Street would provide more connectivity 
to the downtown area as would a sidewalk from Lantern Hill on South Street to 
downtown.  Parking is an issue in downtown.  The Board noted that some of the 
dumpsters take up areas that could be used for parking.  The area behind Avenue Deli 
has been paved to create some additional parking spaces.  It’s difficult to enforce 
parking in the downtown area.   
 
The Downtown Concept Plan will be discussed at the next Planning Board meeting on 
June 2, 2015.   
   
I.   MINUTES FROM 5/4/15 
 
The minutes from May 4, 2015, were approved as submitted. 

 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:50 p.m. 
 
 


